SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).15452/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-05-2023 in CRA No. 307/2017 passed by the High Court at Calcutta)

SOUMEN DEY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.197692/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA No.197706/2023 -EXEMPTION FROM **FILING** C/C 0F THE **IMPUGNED** IA No.220943/2023 FROM FILING O.T., - EXEMPTION No.220941/2023 **PERMISSION** T0 **FILE ADDITIONAL** DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES AND IA No.197698/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 19-02-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shri Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anjan Datta, Adv.

Mr. Gaganjyot Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Seth, Adv.

Mr. Pawan Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Ishita Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Binod Kumar Behera, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ram Bhadauria, Adv.

Mr. Robin Khokhar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Naved Ahmed, Adv.

Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv.

Mr. Deokinandan Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Kapil Chandana, Adv.

Mr. Shakti Mann, Adv.

Mr. Ronak Karanpuria, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. The learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to take instructions whether the petitioner will be in a position to deposit at-least the cheque amount, which is about Rs.8.6 lakhs.
- 2. List tomorrow.
- 3. Interim order dated 03.10.2023 granting exemption from surrendering shall continue only till tomorrow.

(RAVI ARORA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)