Crl.A. No.1540/2

ITEM NO.44

COURT NO.12

SECTION II-B

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No. 1540/2024

SOUMEN DEY

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 269557/2024 - SUSPENSION OF SENTENCE)

Date: 03-12-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Gaganjyot Singh, Adv.

Ms. Tanya Srivastava, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Kapil Chandna, Adv.

Mr. Ronak Karanpuria, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

I.A. No.269557 of 2024

Having regard to the nature of offence and the sentence imposed by the High Court in the impugned order and having heard learned counsel for parties, inclined to the we are suspend sentence, as prayed for. Since, the appellant had surrendered, he shall be released on bail on the conditions that may be imposed by the Trial Court.

> Accordingly, the present interlocutory

application is allowed.

List the appeal in due course.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)